
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †543

ANSWERED ON 25TH JULY, 2024


FPIS IN RURAL AREAS


†543.  SMT. DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI:


   Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is giving priority to create employment in the various rural areas of the country including Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu;

(b) if so, the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government to boost the Food Processing Industries (FPIs) in the rural areas of the country so that the rural population of the country can get employment;

(c)        the details of the funds earmarked/proposed to be spent in this regard; and

(d)   the number of rural families estimated to be benefitted by boosting the FPIs in the rural areas

of the country, State/UT-wise including Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a)     Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) is supporting creation of employment

opportunities through development of value chain infrastructure across country, including rural areas as well as Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu.

(b) & (c) MoFPI is implementing three schemes, namely Pradhan Mantri Kisan Sampada Yojna (PMKSY), Pradhan Mantri Formalization of Micro-food processing Enterprises (PMFME) and Production Linked Incentive Scheme for Food Processing Industries (PLIS-FPI) for the development of the sector. These schemes are not any region or State/UT specific but demand driven and implemented across the country.

  PMKSY has a total allocation of Rs. 11,520 crore for the 14th & 15th Finance Commission cycles. Under sub-schemes of PMKSY, MoFPI mostly provides credit linked financial assistance (capital subsidy) to entrepreneurs for setting up of food processing facilities.

PMFME is operational for a period 2020-21 to 2024-25 with an outlay of Rs. 10,000 crore.

Under PMFME scheme, MoFPI provides financial, technical and business support for setting up/ upgradation of two lakh micro food processing enterprises.

PLIS-FPI is being implemented over a six-year period from 2021-22 to 2026-27 with an outlay of Rs.10,900 crores and it is intended to support creation of global food manufacturing champions and support Indian brands of food products in international market.

(d) The State/UT-wise details of expected employment opportunity creation under the said three schemes, including Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, is given at Annexure.

*****


ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART - (d) OF THE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 543 FOR ANSWER ON 25TH JULY 2024 REGARDING “FPIs

IN RURAL AREAS”


S. No. State/UT Expected Employment Opportunity Creation                (in

Numbers)

    Under PMKSY Under PMFME Under PLIS-FPI

1 Andaman & Nicobar 600 54 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 86005 16320 48758

3 Arunachal Pradesh 3313 165 0

4 Assam 29274 4476 874

5 Bihar 11125 43353 8712

6 Chandigarh 0 15 0

7 Chhattisgarh 6126 1869 100

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and

Daman & Diu

700 21 0

9 Delhi 333 684 0

10 Goa 458 213 2700

11 Gujarat 89132 1317 19552

12 Haryana 30644 3285 4416

13 Himachal Pradesh 22196 4005 2600

14 Jammu & Kashmir 8878 2481 144

15 Jharkhand 37 5469 232

16 Karnataka 32989 13362 13008

17 Kerala 17748 11376 2972

18 Ladakh 0 198 0

19 Lakshadweep 0 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 24542 13893 13554

21 Maharashtra 125410 51645 37686

22 Manipur 1106 795 0

23 Meghalaya 924 297 0

24 Mizoram 1955 81 0

25 Nagaland 8911 657 0

26 Odisha 19492 4464 4466

27 Pondicherry 600 360 0

28 Punjab 35837 6759 2446

29 Rajasthan 18767 1887 8114

30 Sikkim 37 159 0

31 Tamil Nadu 45869 36660 15560

32 Telangana 26695 17613 3504

33 Tripura 1245 366 0

34 Uttar Pradesh 49067 31146 24234

35 Uttarakhand 656122 2091 500

36 West Bengal 14092 111 4468

  Total 1370229 277647 218600

